evaluated in accordance with the degree of work progress.

Changes in settlements due to long-term contracts recognized in assets and liabilities between the 31st

of December, 2018, and the 31st of December, 2019, are presented below:

 12 months

ended 31

December

2019

12 months

ended 31

December

2018

Revenues from completed contracts recognized in the

reporting period
62,583 68,049

Revenues from contracts not completed recognized in the

reporting period
436,521 392,002

Revenues from contracts not completed recognized in the

reporting period- an effect of settlement pursuant to IFRS

15

50,154 (10,772)

Razem 549,258 449,279

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR 12 MONTHS 2019

All amounts presented in thousands of PLN unless otherwise indicated

35

 31 December

2019

31 December

2018

Long-term contracts revenues included to the balance

sheet date - determined according to the progress of

work

1,480,505 1,106,975

Issued invoices (1,459,369) (1,135,993)

Total 21,136 (29,018)

Long-term

contracts

receivables

Long-term

contracts

liabilities

Net

Value as at 1 January, 2018
before adjustment for the

application of IFRS 15

40,349 (30,754) 9,595

Correction of the value at 1 January

2018 due to IFRS 15
6,537 (34,378) (27,841)

Value as at 1 January, 2018 as
adjusted for IFRS 15

46,886 (65,132) (18,246)

Correction of the current period
(reversal of the adjustment due to the

application of IFRS 15)

(4,107) 22,368 18,261

Correction of the current period 92,020 (121,053) (29,033)

Value as at 31 December, 2018 134,799 (163,817) (29,018)

Change 87,913 (98,685) (10,772)

Value as at 1 January, 2019  134,799 (163,817) (29,018)

Correction of the current period

(reversal of the adjustment due to the
application of IFRS 15)

(6,537) 25,184 18,647

Correction of the current period 65,511 (34,004) 31,507
Value as at 31 December, 2019 193,773 (172,637) 21,136

Change 58,974 (8,820) 50,154

3.13. Share Capital

Number of

shares

Ordinary and

preference shares

Own

shares
Total

At 1 January 2018 8,133,349 8,133,349 - 8,133,349

At 31 December 2018 8,133,349 8,133,349 - 8,133,349

At 31 December 2019 8,133,349 8,133,349 - 8,133,349

The nominal value of one share is PLN 1.

The share capital of Comarch S.A. consists of:

1) 864,800 series A registered preference shares,

2) 75,200 series A ordinary bearer shares,

3) 883,600 series B registered preference shares,

4) 56,400 series B ordinary bearer shares,

5) 3,008,000 series C ordinary bearer shares,

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR 12 MONTHS 2019

All amounts presented in thousands of PLN unless otherwise indicated

36

6) 1,200,000 series D ordinary bearer shares,

7) 638,600 series E ordinary bearer shares,

8) 125,787 series G ordinary bearer shares,